

No. 18-50

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

LINDA ANITA CARTY,

Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
TEXAS COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

**BRIEF OF TEXAS CRIMINAL JUSTICE EXPERTS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR CERTIORARI**

KATHERINE DYSON
Counsel of Record
ALEXANDRA I. GLIGA
WHITE & CASE LLP
75 State Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02109
(617) 979-9330
kate.dyson@whitecase.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	
I. CUMULATIVE ERROR ANALYSIS ALLOWS COURTS ACCURATELY TO EVALUATE TRIALS	3
II. HARRIS COUNTY HAS BEEN AN OUTLIER IN THE UNITED STATES BOTH IN TERMS OF THE NUMBER OF PEOPLE EXECUTED, AS WELL AS IN THE NUMBER OF EXONERATIONS	6
III. THE HARRIS COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE HAS A HISTORY OF MISAPPLYING <i>BRADY</i> , AS REFLECTED IN A NUMBER OF RECENT CASES, INCLUDING PETITIONER'S	8
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	5
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S.Ct. 759 (2017).....	2, 15, 17
<i>Carty v. Thaler</i> , 583 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	3
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009).....	3
<i>Ex Parte Temple</i> , No. WR-78,545-02, 2016 WL 6903758 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 23, 2016).....	8, 9, 10-11
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	3
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	1, 4, 5
<i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> , 436 U.S. 478 (1978).....	3
<i>United States v. Sepulveda</i> , 15 F.3d 1161 (1st Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	3

Statutes and Rules:

Supreme Court Rule 37.2(b) 1

Other Authority:

- Death Penalty Information Center,
<https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/number-executions-state-and-region-1976>
 (last modified July 18, 2018) 7
- Ex parte Linda Carty*, No. 877592-B, Findings
 of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Cause
 (177th Dist. Ct. Sept. 1, 2016)..... 12-13
- Matthew J. Fogelman, *Justice Asleep Is
 Justice Denied: Why Dozing Defense
 Attorneys Demean the Sixth Amendment
 and Should Be Deemed Per Se Prejudicial*,
 26 J. Legal Prof. 67 (2002)..... 16-17
- Fourth Amended Petition for Writ of Habeas
 Corpus for Person in State Custody,
Prible v. Thaler, No. 4:09-1896 (S.D. Tex.
 Mar. 26, 2018), ECF No. 181 11
- Fourth Amended Petition for Writ of Habeas
 Corpus for Person in State Custody, Ex. 4,
 Deposition of Kelly Siegler, *Prible v. Thaler*,
 No. 4:09-01896, ECF No. 181-4 11
- Adam M. Gershowitz, *Raise the Proof:
 A Default Rule for Indigent Defense*,
 40 Conn. L. Rev. 85 (2007) 16

Samuel R. Gross et al., <i>Race and Wrongful Convictions in the United States</i> , National Registry of Exonerations, 5 (2017), http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Documents/Race_and_Wrongful_Convictions.pdf	7, 8
Jennifer E. Laurin, <i>Gideon by the Numbers: The Emergence of Evidence-Based Practice in Indigent Defense</i> , 12 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 325 (2015).....	16
Adam Liptak, <i>A Lawyer Best Known for Losing Cases</i> , N. Y. Times (May 17, 2010), https://www.nytimes.com/2010/05/18/us/18bar.html	14-15
David Rose, <i>Lethal Counsel</i> , The Guardian (Dec. 2, 2007), https://www.theguardian.com/observer/magazine/story/0,,2218841,00.html	14
The Law Offices of Kelly Siegler, http://www.kellysieglerlaw.com/accomplishments.html (last visited August 5, 2018).....	9
The Law Offices of Kelly Siegler, www.kellysieglerlaw.com/bio.html (last visited August 5, 2018).....	9
Texas Department of Criminal Justice, http://www.tdcj.state.tx.us/death_row/dr_county_conviction_executed.html (last visited August 5, 2018).....	7

- Texas Lawyer Who Never Won a Capital Murder Case Calls It Quits Defending “The Very Worst Clients,”* Dallas News (Aug. 2016), <https://www.dallasnews.com/news/crime/2016/08/13/texas-lawyer-never-won-capital-murder-case-calls-quits-defending-worst-clients> 15-16
- Too Broken to Fix: Part 1 An In-Depth Look at America’s Outlier Death Penalty Counties,* Fair Punishment Project, 2-5 (2016), <http://fairpunishment.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/08/FPP-TooBroken.pdf>..... 8
- Debra Cassens Weiss, *After 21 of His Clients Received the Death Penalty, Lawyer Won’t Take Any More Capital Cases,* ABA Journal (Aug. 15, 2016 11:26 AM), http://www.abajournal.com/news/article/after_21_of_his_clients_received_the_death_penalty_lawyer_wont_take_any_mor/ (last visited Aug. 5, 2018)..... 15
